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CODART TWAALF study trip  

Network document 
 

 

Dutch and Flemish art in Helsinki and  
St. Petersburg 

21-25 September 2009 
26 & 27 September optional program  
 

 

The CODART TWAALF study trip was made 

possible thanks to the support of the following 

institutions: 

 

CODART board, The Hague 

CODART program committee, The Hague 

Embassy of Belgium, Helsinki  

Friends of CODART Foundation, The Hague 

Helsinki Bourse Club, Helsinki 

Menshikov Palace, St. Petersburg 

Ministerie van Buitenlandse Zaken (Netherlands 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs), The Hague 

Ministerie van Onderwijs, Cultuur en Wetenschap 

(Netherlands Ministry for Education, Culture and 

Science), The Hague 

National Museum of Finland, Helsinki 

Pavlovsk Palace, Pavlovsk 

Peterhof, Peterhof 

Peter the Great Museum of Anthropology and 

Ethnography- Kunstkamera, St. Petersburg 

Rijksbureau voor Kunsthistorische Documentatie 

(Netherlands Institute for Art History), The 

Hague 

Royal Netherlands Embassy, Helsinki 

Sinebrychoff Art Museum, Helsinki 

State Hermitage Museum, St. Petersburg 

State Museum of the History of Religion, St. 

Petersburg 

St. Petersburg branch of the Institution of the 

Russian Academy of Sciences of the Archive 

RAS, St. Petersburg 

Tsarskoe Selo, Pushkin 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CODART program committee  

 

Norbert Middelkoop (chair), curator, Amsterdams 

Historisch Museum, Amsterdam 

Eric Domela Nieuwenhuis, curator, Instituut 

Collectie Nederland (ICN), Rijswijk 

Nico van Hout, curator, Koninklijk Museum voor 

Schone Kunsten Antwerpen, Antwerp 

Suzanne Laemers, curator, RKD (Netherlands 

Institute for Art History), The Hague 

Huigen Leeflang, curator, Rijksmuseum, 

Amsterdam 

Sander Paarlberg, curator, Dordrechts Museum, 

Dordrecht 

Adriaan Waiboer, curator, National Gallery of 

Ireland, Dublin  

Sabine van Sprang, curator, Koninklijke Musea 

voor Schone Kunsten van België, Brussels 

Helen Wüstefeld, curator, Biblioteca Philosophica 

Hermetica (J.R. Ritman Library), Amsterdam 

 

 

Board of CODART 

 

Greetje van den Bergh (chair), former vice-

president of the board of the University of 

Amsterdam, Amsterdam 

Rudi Ekkart (advisor to the board), director, RKD 

(Netherlands Institute for Art History), The Hague 

Emilie Gordenker, director, Mauritshuis, The 

Hague 

Sari van Heemskerck Pillis, former member of 

parliament, VVD (Dutch Liberal Party), The Hague 

Jan Hoekema, mayor of the city of Wassenaar 

Anthony Ruys, chairman of the supervisory board 

of the Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam 

Manfred Sellink, director, Musea Brugge, Bruges 

Arnout Weeda, former director, Zuiderzee 

Museum, Enkhuizen 

 

 

CODART bureau 

 

Gerdien Verschoor, director 

Marie Beke, intern 

Jennifer Cardona, project manager 

Tom van der Molen, website manager 

Brenda Schooneveld, office manager 
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SUPPORTING INSTITUTIONS 

 

Friends of CODART Foundation 

P.O. Box 90418 
2509 LK The Hague  
T +31 70 333 9744 
F +31 70 333 9749 
friends@codart.nl 
www.codart.nl/friends 
 
Wim Jacobs, chair 
Greetje van den Bergh, chair of the board of 
CODART 
Arnout Weeda, secretary-treasurer 
 
 

Ministerie van Onderwijs, Cultuur en 

Wetenschap (Ministry of Education, 

Culture and Science) 

P.O. Box 16375 
2500 BJ The Hague 
T +31 70 412 3456 
F +31 70 412 3450 
www.minocw.nl 
 
Ronald Plasterk, minister of education, culture 
and science 
Robert Verhoogt, policy associate 
 
 

Rijksbureau voor Kunsthistorische 

Documentatie (Netherlands Institute for 

Art History) 

P.O. Box 90418 
NL-2509 LK The Hague 
T +31 70 333 9777 
F +31 70 333 9789 
secretariaat@rkd.nl 
www.rkd.nl 
 
Rudi Ekkart, director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HOSTS AND PARTNER 

INSTITUTIONS 

 

Amsterdam, The Netherlands 

 

Hermitage Amsterdam 

Amstel 51 
1018 EJ Amsterdam 
T +31 20 530 7488 
www.hermitage.nl 
 
Ernst W. Veen, director 
Swetlana Datsenko, representative in St. 
Petersburg  
s.datsenko@hermitage.nl 
 

De Nieuwe Kerk 

Dam Square 
Amsterdam 
T +31 20 638 6909 
F +31 20 622 6649 
www.nieuwekerk.nl 
 
Ernst W. Veen, director 
mail@nieuwekerk.nl 

 

 

Helsinki, Finland 

 

Embassy of Belgium 

Kalliolinnantie 5 
FIN-00140 Helsinki 
T +358 9 170 412 
F +358 9 628 842 
helsinki@diplobel.be 
www.diplomatie.be/helsinki/ 
 
Guido Courtois, ambassador  

Helsinki Bourse Club 

Fabianinkatu 14 A 
FIN-00110 Helsinki 
T +358 10 835 2300 
F +358 10 835 2310 
info@helsinginporssiklubi.com 
www.helsinginporssiklubi.fi 
 
Michael Nyman, director  
michael.nyman@helsinginporssiklubi.com 
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National Museum of Finland 

Mannerheimintie 34 
FIN-00120 Helsinki 
T + 358 9 40501 
F +358 9 4050 9400 
www.nba.fi 
 
Jouni Kuurne, keeper of the historical collections 
jouni.kuurne@nba.fi 
Eero Ehanti, researcher 
eero.ehanti@nba.fi 
 
 

Royal Netherlands Embassy 

Erottajankatu 19B 
FIN-00130 Helsinki 
T +358 9 228 920 
F +358 9 2289 2228 
hel@minbuza.nl 
www.netherlands.fi 
 
Nicolaas Beets, ambassador 
Thomas van Leeuwen, counsellor 
 
 

Sinebrychoff Art Museum 

Bulevardi 40 
FIN-00120 Helsinki 
T +358 9 1733 6460 
F +358 9 1733 6463 
www.sinebrychoffintaidemuseo.fi 
 
Ulla Huhtamäki, director 
ulla.huhtamaki@fng.fi 
Claudia de Brün, customer service manager 
claudia.debrun@fng.fi 
Minerva Keltanen, chief curator 
minerva.keltanen@fng.fi 
Reeta Kuojärvi-Närhi, curator 
reetta.kuojarvi@fng.fi 
Maija Santala, senior conservator 
maija.santala@fng.fi 
Ari Tanhuanpää, conservator 
atanhuan@fng.fi 
 
 

Kadriorg Art Museum 

Tallinn, Estonia 

Weizenbergi 37 
EE-10127 Tallinn 
T +372 606 6400 
F +372 606 6402 
muuseum@kadriorg.ekm.ee 
www.ekm.ee/eng 
 
Kadi Polli, director and curator of paintings  
kadi.polli@ekm.ee 
Greta Koppel, curator of Dutch and Flemish 
paintings 
greta.koppel@ekm.ee 

St. Petersburg, Russian Federation 
 

Alexander Nevsky Lavra 

Pl. Alexandra Nevskogo  
St. Petersburg 
T +7 812 274 0409 
www.lavra.spb.ru 
 
 

Consulate of Belgium 

Sapierny Per 11 
RUS-191186 St. Petersburg 
T +7 812 315 2605 
saintpetersburg@diplobel.fed.be 
 
Jehanne Roccas, consul general  
 
 

Menshikov Palace 

Universitetskaya emb. 15 
RUS-190000, St. Petersburg 
T +7 812 323 4800 
F +7 812 323 8001 
www.hermitagemuseum.org 
 
Vladimir Mescheryakov, director 
Mikhail Piotrovsky, director, State Hermitage 
George Vilinbakhov, deputy director, State 
Hermitage 
 
 

Pavlovsk Palace 

Ulitsa Revolutsi 20 
RUS-189623 Pavlovsk  
T +7 812 470 2155 
F +7 812 470 2155 
www.pavlovskmuseum.ru 
 
Alexey Guzanov, head curator 
guzanov@inbox.ru 
Nina Stadnichuk, curator of paintings 
 

 

Peterhof 

Razvodnaya ul. 2 
RUS-198516 Peterhof 
T +7 812 450 7425 
F +7 812 450 6330 
peterhofmuseum@mail.ru 
www.peterhof.ru 
 
Elena Kalnitskaya, director 
Vitalia Ardamatskaya, curator of paintings 
Igor Guerassimov, executive for international 
relations 
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Peter the Great Museum of Anthropology 

and Ethnography - Kunstkamera 

Universitetskaya nab. 3 
RUS-199034 St. Petersburg  
T +7 812 328 0712 
F +7 812 328 0811 
info@kunstkamera.lanck.ru 
www.kunstkamera.ru 
 
Yuri K. Chistov, director 
Julia A. Kupina, deputy director 
julkup@kunstkamera.ru 
Anna Radziun, curator  
anna.radziun@kunstkamera.ru 
 
 

State Hermitage Museum 

Dvortsovaja nab. 34 
RUS-191065 St. Petersburg  
T +7 812 312 9794 
F +7 812 312 1994 
www.hermitagemuseum.org 
 
Mikhail Piotrovsky, director, 
George Vilinbakhov, deputy director 
Sergei Androsov, head of the West-European art 
department 
sandro@hermitage.ru 
Boris Asvarisz, curator of 17th-century Flemish 
paintings 
asvarich@hermitage.ru 
Natalja Babina, curator of 17th-century Flemish 
paintings 
Mariam Dandamaeva, scientific secretary 
scientia@hermitage.ru 
Roman Grigoryev, head of print section 
roman@eu.spb.ru 
Natalia Grizay, head of department of Old Master 
paintings 
Alexei Larionov, curator of Dutch and Flemish 
drawings 
larionov@hermitage.ru 
Irina Sokolova, curator of Dutch paintings 
west_euro@hermitage.ru 
Sergei Stroganov, curator of Dutch paintings 
(Rembrandt excluded) 
Olga Valentinovna Chizhevskaya, curator of 
medals 
chizhevskaya@hermitage.ru 
Nicolay Zykov, curator of early Netherlandish 
paintings 
n_zykov@hermitage.ru 
 
Swetlana Datsenko, representative in St. 
Petersburg for the Hermitage Amsterdam 
s.datsenko@hermitage.nl 
Catherine Philips, researcher 
cvp@mail.wplus.net 

 

 

State Museum of the History of Religion 

Pochtamtskaya ul. 14 
RUS-190000 St. Petersburg  
T +7 812 312 3586 
F +7 812 312 7669 
post@relig-museum.ru 
www.gmir.ru/old/index.htm 
 
Boris Arakcheev, director 
Tatiana Vinogradova, curator of West-European 
paintings 
i.cherniak@mail.ru 
Ekaterina Teryukova, deputy director of science 
eaterioukova@yandex.ru 
 

St. Petersburg Branch of the Institution 

of the Russian Academy of Sciences of 

the Archive RAS 

Universitetskaya nab. 1 
RUS-199064 St. Petersburg  
T +7 812 323 9983 
F +7 812 328 0512 
www.ras.ru 
 
Irina W. Tunkina, director 
Natalia Kopaneva, head of the department of 
publications and exhibitions 
nkopaneva@mail.ru 
 
 

Tsarskoe Selo 

Sadovaya ul. 7 
Pushkin 
T +7 812 465 2024 
F +7 812 465 2196 
www.tzar.ru/en 
 
Iraida Bott, vice director 
ibott@tzar.ru 
Larisa Bordovskaya, curator 
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Participants in CODART TWAALF 

study trip 
 
Peter van den Brink 
Director 
Suermondt-Ludwig-Museum, Aachen  
peter.vandenbrink@ 
mail.aachen.de  
 
Bob van den Boogert 
Curator 
Rembrandthuis, Amsterdam 
bcvandenboogert@ 
rembrandthuis.nl 
 
Blaise Ducos 
Curator of 17th- and 18th-century Dutch and 
Flemish paintings 
Musée du Louvre, Paris 
blaise.ducos@louvre.fr  
 
Eero Ehanti 
Researcher 
National Board of Antiquities, Helsinki 
eero.ehanti@nba.fi 
 
Kirsi Eskelinen 
Head of collections 
Gösta Serlachius Museum of Fine Arts, Mänttä 
kirsi.eskelinen@serlachius.fi 
 
Mark Evans 
Senior curator of paintings 
Victoria and Albert Museum, London  
m.evans@vam.ac.uk 
 
Thera Folmer-von Oven 
Curator 
Private collection, Aerdenhout 
therafolmer@planet.nl 
 
Jan Jaap Heij 
Curator 
Drents Museum, Assen  
j.heij@drenthe.nl 
 
Paul Huvenne 
Director 
Koninklijk Museum voor Schone Kunsten 
Antwerpen, Antwerp 
paul.huvenne@kmska.be 
 
Christi Klinkert 
Curator 
Stedelijk Museum Alkmaar, Alkmaar  
cklinkert@alkmaar.nl 
 
 
 
 
 

Elly Klück 
Assistant to the department of Dutch and Flemish 
Old Master paintings and drawings 
RKD, The Hague  
kluck@rkd.nl 
 
Lidewij de Koekkoek 
Director 
Stedelijk Museum Alkmaar, Alkmaar  
lkoekkoek@alkmaar.nl 
 
Marianne Koskimies-Envall 
Director 
Ostrobothnian Museum, Vaasa  
marianne.koskimies-envall@ 
vaasa.fi 
 
Suzanne Laemers 
Curator of 15th- and 16th-century Netherlandish 
painting 
RKD, The Hague  
laemers@rkd.nl 
 
Inga Lander 
Curator 
National Library of Russia, St. Petersburg 
print@nlr.ru 
 
Huigen Leeflang 
Curator of prints 

Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam  
h.leeflang@rijksmuseum.nl 
 
Natalja Markova 
Head of department of prints and drawings 
Pushkin State Museum of Fine Arts, Moscow 
av6518@comtv.ru 
 
Norbert Middelkoop 
Curator of paintings, prints and drawings 
Amsterdams Historisch Museum, Amsterdam 
norbertmiddelkoop@ahm.amsterdam.nl 
 
Angel Navarro 
Professor of art history 
Universidad de Buenos Aires, Buenos Aires  
anavarro@filo.uba.ar 
 
Zuzana Paternostro 
Curator of foreign art 
Museu Nacional de Belas Artes, Rio de Janeiro  
zuzana@mnba.gov.br 
 
Cécile Scailliérez 
Curator 
Musée du Louvre, Paris  
cecile.scaillierez@louvre.fr 
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Alejandro Vergara 
Senior curator of Flemish and 
Northern European paintings 
Museo Nacional del Prado, Madrid 
alejandro.vergara@ 
museodelprado.es 
 
Bernard Vermet 
Associate   
Foundation for Cultural Inventory, Amsterdam  
sic@xs4all.nl 
 
Gerdien Verschoor 
Director 
CODART, The Hague  
gerdien.verschoor@codart.nl 
 
Rik van Wegen 
Curator 
Kasteel-Museum Sypesteyn, Loosdrecht  
rikvanwegen@sypesteyn.nl 
 
Betsy Wieseman 
Curator of Dutch painting 
The National Gallery, London  
betsy.wieseman@ 
ng-london.org.uk 
 
Anne Woollett 
Associate curator 

J. Paul Getty Museum, Los Angeles 
awoollett@getty.edu 
 
 

Organization 

 
Jennifer Cardona 
Project manager 
CODART, The Hague 
jennifer.cardona@codart.nl 
 
Brenda Schooneveld 
Office manager 
CODART, The Hague 
brenda.schooneveld@codart.nl 
 
 
 
 Please see www.codart.nl for postal addresses of all CODART members. 


